

No. 12-16562

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DANIEL WAYNE COOK,  
Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director, Arizona Department of Corrections  
Respondent/Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona, Phoenix  
Dist. Ct. No. 2:97-cv-00146-RCB

**\*\*EXECUTION SCHEDULED AUGUST 8, 2012 AT 10AM P.S.T. \*\***

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Michael J. Meehan  
**LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL MEEHAN**  
3939 E. Grant Rd. No. 423  
Tucson, Arizona 85712  
Telephone: (520) 529-1969  
Email: [mmeehan.az@msn.com](mailto:mmeehan.az@msn.com)

**FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER**  
Capital Habeas Unit  
850 W. Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Telephone: (602) 382-2816  
Facsimile: (602) 889-3960  
Dale A. Baich, Ohio Bar No. 0025070  
Robin C. Konrad, Ala. Bar No. 2194-N76K

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. <i>Martinez</i> established a procedure to determine whether a claim had “some merit” in order to proceed to plenary habeas corpus determination.....	1
2. The panel opinion decided issues for which a proper record has never been made, and made material mistakes in the conclusions it reached.....	4
3. This Claim is "substantial" within the meaning of <i>Martinez</i> , requires plenary consideration, discovery, and a hearing; and cannot be adjudicated on the record submitted to meet the threshold requirement of <i>Martinez</i> .....	11
4. Even if the panel properly concluded that Cook must show more than is required for a COA, it failed to apply the proper <i>Strickland</i> standard for prejudice.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) ..... 8

*Detrich v. Ryan*, 677 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 6

*Barefoot v. Estelle*, 463 U.S. 880 (1983) ..... 3, 13

*Blacklidge v. Allison*, 431 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 12

*Cook v. Arizona*, 131 S.Ct. 1847 (2011) ..... 13

*Correll v. Ryan*, 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 6

*Detrich v. Ryan*, 677 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..... 8

*Gonzales v. Crosby*, 545 U.S. 534 (2005)..... 4

*Gonzales v. Thaler*, 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)..... 2

*Greenlaw v. United States*, 554 U. S. 237 (2008) ..... 4

*James v. Ryan*, 679 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 6

*Leavitt v. Arave*, 682 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) ..... 8

*Martinez v. Ryan*, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012) ..... *Passim*

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U. S. 322 (2003) ..... 2

*Multimedia Holdings v. Circuit Court of Fla.*, 544 U.S. 1301 (2005) ..... 13

*Phelps v. Alameida*, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*Porter v. McCollum*, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)..... 6

*Robinson v. Schriro*, 595 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*Schriro v. Landrigan*, 550 U.S. 465 (2007) ..... 8

*Sexton v. Cozner*, 679 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Slack v. McDaniel*, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) ..... 2

*Stankewitz v. Woodford*, 365 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 1, 16

*Wellons v. Hall*, 130 S. Ct. 727 (2010) ..... 13

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6

*Wingo v. Wedding*, 418 U.S. 461 (1974) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) ..... 4

**RULES**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.6(c) ..... 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association Guideline for Defense of Capital Cases  
11.8.3.A (1989)..... 6
